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AO «MIIBAHK». Tapu¢s! 115 1opuanyeckux 1 (pU3NYecKHUX JUIl HA MPOBeAeHNe 0aHKOBCKUX Omepanuii
JSC «ISBANK>». Tariffs for Legal entities and Individuals for bank operations

MmnopTHBIe AKKPETHTHBEI, OTKPBITHIE 110 NOPYYeHHIO KIHeHToB AO

Tapugsbl HA yCJIyI'M 10 TOProBoMy (PMHAHCHPOBAHMIO
Tariffs for trade finance services

* *
e R s i S
Import letters of credit issued by order of the clients of JSC «ISBANK» ging
0,15%
OTKpBITHE (BBINYCK)/yBeTHYEHHE CYMMBbI AaKKPEIHTHBA muH. 1 500 py6., makc. 50000 py6. 3a 0,15% 3a kBapTas (W ero 4acTh)
Opening (issue)/amount increasing of a letter of credit KBapTa (WIH €ro 4acTb) muH. 50 gomn. CIIA
111 |- "M HATHUMH OIHOTO ICHEKHOIO MOKPEITHS B3umaeTcs OT CyMMbI aKKPETUTHBA/CYyMMb YBEMUCHHUS! (HAC ne obnaraercs) 0.15% 0.15% per quarter (or its part)
|- in case of providing full cash-cover Charged over the letter of credit/increase amount (VAT is not payable) | min. 1 500 rubles, max. 50000 rubles per min. 50 USD
quarter (or its part)
- IIPH OTCYTCTBHH IOHOIO €HEKHOTO OKPLITHS by agreement by agreement
- in case no full cash-cover is provided
Bsumaertcs 3a mo00e U3MeHEHHE (32 HCKIIIOUCHHEM
112 H3menenue ycjioBui YBEIIMUCHUS CyMMBI), BKIIFOUasl aHHYIAIMIO aKKPEUTHBA (HAC ne obnaraercst) 1500 py6o. 50 poan. CIDA
= |Amendment Charged for any amendment (except for the amount increase), | (VAT is not payable) 1500 rubles 50 USD
including cancellation of the letter of credit
B3umaercs OT CyMMBI IakeTa JJOKYMEHTOB. 3a IPOBEPKY 0,15% 0,15%
TOBTOPHO TIPECTaBICHHBIX JOKYMEHTOB IOCIIE 3aMEHbI muH. 1 500 py6., MmuH. 50 nomn. CIIA,
IIpuem, npoBepka, OTCHIJIKA JOKYMEHTOB U IIATEK N0 AKKPeAUTHBY
113, |Receipt. checking. sending of documents and pavment under a letter of KOMHMCCHS HE B3UMAETCs (HAC ue obnaraercs) makc. 50 000 pyo6. makc. 1 000 gomn. CHIA
T creditp ' 9 9 pay Charged over the documents amount. Commission is not (VAT is not payable) 0.15% 0.15%
charged if the documents are re-presented for rechecking after min. 1 500 rubles, min. 50 USD,
its change max. 50 000 rubles max. 1 000 USD
B =
Komuccusi 3a pacxokaeHusi B JOKyMeHTaxX SHMACTCA 34 TIAKET JIOKYMCHTOB, CONCPXAIHH (HAC ne obnaraercst) 1500 py6. 50 poan. CIHA
114. Commission for discrepancies in documents pacxoxerme (VAT is not payable) 1500 rubles 50 USD
P Charged for the set of documents containing discrepancy Pay:
12 ?;:;‘g;;‘;:}akkpeﬂwrm;”’ BLUIYUICHHEIE B I0IL3Y KHEHTOR AO Ilopsinok u ¢popma B3UMaHUS HAC BHYTpPEHHHE MEKIyHapOIHbIE
- Order and form of chargin VAT domestic international
Export letters of credit/issued in favour of the clients of JSC «ISBANK» ging : ! !
121 IIpeaBapuTe/ibHOE AaBU30BAHHE AKKPEJAMTHBA Bsumercs 3a kaxa0e aBU30BaHHE (HAC ne obnaraercst) 1500 py6. 50 poan. CIIA
7" |Pre-advice of a letter of credit Charged for each advising (VAT is not payable) 1500 rubles 50 USD
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AO «MIIIBAHK». Tapugs! 1Js opuaudecKux U (pu3an4ecKux JHIl Ha NPoBeJeHHe 0AaHKOBCKHUX ONepanuii

ABH30BaHHE AKKPEAHTHBA

Tapudsl Ha ycJayru no Topropomy (pMHAHCHPOBAHHUIO

Tariffs for trade finance services

Bsumaercs ot CYMMBI aKKpEIUTUBa

(HAC ne obnaraercst)

JSC «ISBANKD». Tariffs for Legal entities and Individuals for bank operations

0,1%
muH. 1 500 py6.,
makc. 15 000 py6.

0,1%
muH. 50 o CIIA,
makc. 500 posmn. CHIA

122 Advising of a letter of credit Charged over the letter of credit amount (VAT is not payable) 0.1% 0.1%
min. 1 500 rubles, min. 50 USD,
max. 15 000 rubles max. 500 USD
Bsumaercs 3a KaXX710€ aBU30BaHUEC (38. HUCKIIOYCHHUEM
3 3 YBEIIMYCHUA CYMMBI IIOATBEPKACHHOTO aKKpCHI/ITHBa), 1500 pyﬁ 50 OJIL CIIA
123 ABH30BaHHe H3MEHEHHU YC/IOBUI aKKPeANTHBA BKJIIOYAs aHHYJIALMIO aKKPEAUTHBA (HAC ne obnaraercst) 1500 rubles 50 USD
" |Advising of amendments into letter of credit terms Charged for each advising (except for the amount increase of | (VAT is not payable)
confirmed letter of credit), including cancellation of the letter
of credit
0,1% 0,1%
muH. 1 500 pyo., MuH. 50 oy, CIIIA,
124 IIpuem 1 npoBepKa J0KYMEHTOB B3umaercs oT CyMMBbI JOKYMEHTOB (HAC ne obnaraercst) makc. 40 000 py6. makc. 1 000 o CIOHA
"7 |Receipt and checking of documents Charged over the amount of documents (VAT is not payable) 0.1% 0.1%
min. 1 500 rubles, min. 50 USD,
max. 40 000 rubles max. 1 000 USD
Bsumaercs 3a Ka)[(I[beI TIAKET JOKYMEHTOB C PAaCXOXACHUAMU
125 Komucens 3a npecrap/ieHHe J0KyMEHTOB € PACX0KICHHAMHA (ecn AO "MIIIBAHK" siBisieTcst ucromnHsionumM 6aHKoM) (HAC ne obnaraercs) 1500 py6. 50 mosn. CIHA
"7 |Commission for presentation of documents with discrepancies Charged for each set of documents with discrepancies (if JSC | (VAT is not payable) 1500 rubles 50 USD
"ISBANK" acts as a nominated bank)
600 py6. + 20 gon. CIIA +
126 IMoaroTroBKa M/MJIM OTCHIJIKA NAKETA JOKYMEHTOB Bsumaercs 3a kaxaplil akeT JOKyMEHTOB (HAC ne obnaraercs) cornacHo . 5.2. cornacHo 1m.5.2.
" |Preparation and/or dispatch of the set of documents Charged for each set of documents (VAT is not payable) 600 rubles + 20 USD +
according to p. 5.2. according to p. 5.2.
Bsumaercst oT CyMMBI TOKYMEHTOB K OILIATE (TOHLKO Korma 011% 0’1%
GaHK SBIISETCS IﬁdnonﬂilnouyﬁM) : w1 000 py., mus. 30 nonn. CILA,
. H, 1 . . . CIIA
127 IaaTex Mo aKKpeIUTHBY ) Charged over the amount of documents for payment (if the HAC He obuaraercst) makc. 10 000 py6 makc. 300 romt. C
Payment under letter of credit Bank is the nominated bank only) (VAT is not payable) 0.1% 0.1%
Y min. 1 000 rubles, min. 30 USD,
max. 10 000 rubles max. 300 USD
Bsumaercs or CYMMBI JOKYMEHTOB (TpaTT) K B3umaercs B HHAWBHIYAJBHOM NOPAIAKe B3umaercs B HHAWBHIYAJBHOM NOPAIKe
128 Herouuanusi, aKenT J0KyMeHTOB (TpaTT) HerolHalnK/aKIenTy (HAC ne obnaraercst) 10 COTJIACOBAHMIO 10 COTJIACOBAHMIO
" INegotiation, acceptance of documents (drafts) Charged over the amount of documents (drafts) for (VAT is not payable) Charged individually by Charged individually by
negotiation/acceptance agreement agreement
0,1% 0,1%
B3aumaercst OT CyMMBI TIEPEBOMMOTO aKKPEAUTHBA v 1500 pyo., mus. 50 non. CLLA,
. H, . . . .
129, IepeBox akkpeauTHBa Apyromy denepuuuapy(am) (tpancdep) Charged over the amount of transferred letter of credit (HAC ue obnaraercst) makc. 25 000 pyo makc. 500 gomur. CIIA

Transfer of a letter of credit to another beneficiary(s) (transfer)

(VAT is not payable)

0.1%
min. 1 500 rubles,
max. 25 000 rubles

0.1%
min. 50 USD,
max. 500 USD
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Tapudsl Ha ycJayru no ToproBomy (pUHAHCHPOBAHUIO

Tariffs for trade finance services

IoaTBep:xkIeHNe AKKPEAUTHBA, POJIOHT ALMs1/YBeTHYeHHE CYMMBbI
MOATBEPKACHHOI0 AKKPEAUTHBA

= IPH HAJIMYHUH ITOJTHOI'0 1€HEKHOI'0 MMOKPbITHHA

Letter of credit confirmation, prolongation/amount increase of confirmed
letter of credit

- with full cash-cover provided

B3umaertcs 3a Bech CpoK JeHCTBUS HOATBEPIKACHHUS - C 1AThI
TIOATBEPKACHHUS, IPOJIOHTALIUH, YBEIIUYCHUSI CyMMBbI
TOATBEPKACHHS aKKPEAUTHUBA U BKIIIOYasl IIEPUOJ PACCPOUKH
1aTexa (IpH yCIOBHH Pa3MEILCHUS SMUTCHTOM JACHEKHOTO
MOKPBITUS ). PacuuThIBaeTCS OT CyMMBI
AKKPEeIUTHBA/yBEINICHUS.

Charged for the period of confirmation validity - from the date
of adding confirmation, extension, increase of the amount of
confirmation under letter of credit including the period of
deferred payment (if the issuer provides cash cover).
Calculated over the amount of the letter of credit/increase.

(HAC ne obnaraercst)
(VAT is not payable)

0,15% 0,15%
muH. 3 000 py6. muH. 100 gomr. CITA
3a KBapTal 3a KBapTal
(MJn 4acTh KBapTaja) (i yacTh KBapTasa)
0,15% 0,15%
min. 3 000 rubles min. 100 USD

per quarter
(or part of the quarter)

per quarter
(or part of the quarter)

1.2.10.
Bsumaercs 3a Bech CpOK ﬂeﬁCTBHﬂ IIOATBEPIKACHUSA - C AaThbl
no;:rraep)x;(eﬂuﬂ, npononraunu, yaennqeuuﬂ CyMMbl
no;:rraep)x;(eﬂuﬂ o aKer}ll/lTl/lBy M BKJIrO4as nepuoa
pacCcpovKH IiaTexa (663 pasMeeHUus SMUTEHTOM B3umaercsa B HHAWBUAYAJIBHOM NOPAAKeE B3umaercs B HHAUBHUIYAJbHOM NOPAAKE
JCHEKHOIo l'IOKprTMﬂ). PacuuteiBaeTcs oT CYMMBI o CorjJacoBaHuIo o CorjyacoBaHuIo
- IIPY OTCYTCTBHMH MOJHOTO JeHEeKHOT0 MOKPLITHS (HAC ue obnaraercs) A A
L . AKKPEeUTHBA/yBEINYCHUS. K Charged individually by Charged individually by
- without full cash-cover provided . . . (VAT is not payable)
Charged for the period of confirmation - from the date of agreement agreement
adding confirmation, prolongation, increase of the amount of
confirmation under letter of credit including the period of
deferred payment (if the issuer does not provide cash cover).
Calculated over the amount of the letter of credit/increase.
Brinaua, yBesin4enue cyMMbl paMOypcHOro 0083aTeJIbCTBA 10 0.15%
KKPEeINUTHB, Bsumaertcs 3a Bech CpOK JeiicTBUS paMOypCHOTO 00s13aTenbCTBa ! !
axKpen Y pok A pamoyp muH. 50 mosn. CIIA 3a kBapran
- B CJIyyae NnpeocTaBJIeHHs 0JIHOI0 IeHEeKHOI0 NOKPLITHS C J1aThl BBIYCKA, YBENHYEHHs CyMMbI. PacunThIBaeTest o1 (sTH uacTS KBAPTANA)
Issuance, increase of the amount of reimbursement undertaking under CyMMBI paMOYpPCHOTO 00513aTebCTBA MITH CYMMBI YBEJIMUEHHUS. (HJIC ne obnaractos) 015% P
2.1. |letter of credit Charged for the period of reimbursement undertaking validity - . . ;
. L - . (VAT is not payable) min. 50 USD per quarter
- in case of providing full cash-cover from the date of issuance, increase of the amount. Calculated (or part of the quarter)
over the amount of reimbursement undertaking or the amount P 4
increase.
- B ¢JIy4ae OTCYTCTBHA IMOJTHOI'0 J€HEKHOI'0 NOKPLITHSA
. . . 10 coryamenuio / by arrangement
- in case no full cash-cover is provided
Usmenenne yenosuii pamGypenoro ofszatencrsa B3umaercs 3a BHeCeHHE U3MEHEHUS (32 HCKITIOYEHHEM 50 pon. CILHA
- B CJIy4ae npeaocTaBJIeHHs IMOJTHOI'0 J€HEKHOI0 MOKPBITHS yBEIHYeHus CyMMbl) BKIIOYAs AHHYJISLMIO paMGprHOFO 50 USD
29 Amendments into the terms of reimbursement undertaking ’065{3aTem>CTBa (HAC ne obnaraetcs)

- in case of providing full cash-cover

- B CjIy4yae OTCYTCTBHA IOJTHOI'O I€HEKHOI'0 NOKPBITHHA
- in case no full cash-cover is provided

Charged for inserting amendment (except increase of the
amount), including cancellation of reimbursement undertaking

(VAT is not payable)

110 coryamienuio / by arrangement
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Tapudsl Ha ycayru no TopropoMy (PMHAHCHPOBAHHIO

Ilnaresx no paMoypcHOMY 00513aTeIbCTBY 110 AKKPEIUTHBY

Tariffs for trade finance services

B3umaercst 0T CyMMBI OILIATHI (3 KaXbIH IUIATEXK)

0,1%
muH. 40 o CIIA,
makc. 300 goyur. CIIA

TapanTHu (KOHTP-rapaHTHH) M pe3epBHbIe AKKPEIHTHBBI,

Payment under reimbursement undertaking under letter of credit (HAC ue obnaraercst) 0,1%
2.3. Y 9 Charged over the amount of payment (for each payment) (VAT is not payable) min. 40 USD,
max. 300 USD
- B CJIydae OTCYTCTBHSA l'[OIl.HOFO J]?He)KHOFO MOKPBITHA 110 COTIANICHHUIO / by arrangement
- in case no full cash-cover is provided
0,1 %
Hcnonnenne pynkumii pamoypcupyomero 6anka (0e3 Bbiaaun Baimactcs ot cymMs! onatsi (3a Kaneli nate) (HAC ne obnaraercs) 1\2/:;[(}01 43‘3(/)& ZgHMCéHH?A
2.4. paMBypeHoro obssaTeTLCTEA) Charged over the amount of payment (for each payment) (VAT is ot payable) 0.1%
min. 40 USD,
max. 300 USD

established/issued by other banks

31 BbIIaHHbIe/OTKPBITEIe AO «MIITBAHK» Iopsinok u opma B3UMaHUs HAC BHYTpeHHHE MEKIyHApOAHbIe
" |Guarantees (counter-guarantees) and standby letters of credit, Order and form of charging VAT domestic international
established/issued by JSC «ISBANK»
Bbinaua (BbIycK)/yBeJHYeHHE CyMMbI FApAaHTHH (KOHTP-TapaHTHH) WIIH B3umaercst OT CyMMBbI rapaHTHH (KOHTpP-TapaHTHu)/
311 pe3epBHOro amcpgmnm;a PE3epBHOrO aKKPEANTHBA/yBEITHYCHHS HAC f_{e obuaraercst) 10 cormamenyio / by arrangement
Issuance/amount increase of guarantee (counter-guarantee) or standby Charged over the amount of guarantee (counter-guarantee)/ (VAT is not payable)
letter of credit standby letter of credit/increase
Bsumaercs 3a uaMeHeHHe KaX7101ro ot (38. HUCKIIIOYCHHUEM
) YBEJIMUCHUS CYMMBI), BKJIFOUAsi aHHYJISIIMAIO TApaHTHU (KOHTP- 1500 py6. 50 gom. CLIA
312, U3menenue ycsioBuii TapaHTHH )/pe3epBHOTO AKKPENTHBA (HAC He obnaraercs) 1500 rubles 50 USD
Amendments Charged for amendment of each field (except for the (VAT is not payable)
increase), including cancellation of the guarantee (counter-
guarantee)/standby letter of credit
0,15% 0,15%
IlnaTex mo rapanTHH (KOHTP-TAapaHTUHN) WIH Pe3ePBHOMY AKKPEIUTHBY B3aumaercst 0T CyMMbI TpeOOBaHHs 10 rapaHTHU (KOHTP- muH. 1 500 py6. muH. 50 nomut. CIIA,
313 [mpoTHB TpeGOBaHHUsI HA OILIATY rapaHTHH)/pe3epPBHOMY aKKPEAUTUBY (HAC ne obnaraercst) makc. 10 000 py6. makc. 200 momr. CHIA
7" |Payment under guarantee (counter-guarantee) or standby letter of credit Charged over the amount of demand under guarantee (counter| (VAT is not payable) 0.15% 0.15%
against demand for payment guarantee)/standby letter of credit min. 1 500 rubles min. 50 USD
max. 10 000 rubles max. 200 USD
T'apanTHH (KOHTP-TAPAHTHH) H Pe3ePBHbIE AKKPEIUTHBBI,
32 BBIIAHHBIE/OTKPBITHIE APYrUMH GaHKAMH Iopsinok u popma B3uMaHUs HJIC BHYTpEeHHHE MEKIyHAPOAHbIE
™" |Guarantees (counter-guarantees) and standby letters of credit, Order and form of charging VAT domestic international
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AO «MIIIBAHK». Tapugs! 1Js opuaudecKux U (pu3an4ecKux JHIl Ha NPoBeJeHHe 0AaHKOBCKHUX ONepanuii
JSC «ISBANKD». Tariffs for Legal entities and Individuals for bank operations
Tapndn;l Ha YCJIYI'M IO TOProBoMy (bHHaHCllpOBaHIHO
Tariffs for trade finance services
0,1% 0,1%
ABH30BaHHE rapaHTHH (KOHTP-TAPAHTHH)/Pe3ePBHOI0 AKKPEAUTHBA U B3umaercst 0T CyMMBI rapaHTHH (KOHTpP-TapaHTHy)/ muH. 1 500 py6., muH. 50 o CIIA,
301 [VBeTHUCHHS CyMMBI PE3epBHOrO aKKPEANTHUBA/yBEIMYCHHS (c yaerom HJIC) makc. 15 000 py6. makc. 300 momwt. CHIA
"™ |Advising of guarantee (counter-guarantee)/standby letter of credit and Charged over the amount of guarantee (counter-guarantee)/ (VAT is included) 0.1% 0.1%
increase of the amount standby letter of credit/increase min. 1 500 rubles, min. 50 USD,
max. 15 000 rubles max. 300 USD
IIpoBepka no npocbe KJIHeHTa GAKTA BbIIAYH FAPAHTHH, BbIAAHHON H
322 ABHM30BAHHON APYrHM OaHKOM B3umaercs 3a kaxaylo rapaHTHIO. (c yaerom HJIC) 10 000 rubles
"7 |Check of a guarantee issuance, established by and advised through another Charged for each guarantee. (VAT is included)
bank, by the request of a client.
ABH30BaHHE H3MEHEHHIi YCI0BHIi rapaHTHH (KOHTP-rapaHTHH)/pe3epBHOIO
303 [AKpemmTHEA B3aumaercs 3a Kak/10e aBU30BaHKe (BKIIIOYast aHHYIISILIUIO) (c yaerom HJIC) 1500 py6. 50 mosn. CLHA
" |Advising of amendments into the terms of a guarantee (counter- Charged for each advising (including cancellation) (VAT is included) 1500 rubles 50 USD
guarantee)/standby letter of credit
Bsumaercs oT cymMMbl TpeOOBaHHs Ha OILIATY 110 TAPAHTHH 0,1% 0,1%
IIpoBepka TpeGoBaHUSA HA ONJIATY IO FAPAHTHH (KOHTP- (KOHTp-TapaHTUH)/pe3epPBHOMY aKKPEAUTHUBY (3a Kaxg0e muH. 1 500 py6., MmuH. 50 nomn. CIIA,
324 rapaHTHH)/pe3epBHOMY aKKPeIUTHBY H CONPOBOKIAIONINX T0KYMEHTOB TpeboBaHue) (c yuerom HJIC) makc. 10 000 py6. makc. 500 momn. CIIA
" |Checking of demand for payment under guarantee (counter- Charged over the amount of demand for payment under (VAT is included) 0.1% 0.1%
guarantee)/standby letter of credit and accompanying documents guarantee (counter-guarantee)/standby letter of credit (for min. 1 500 rubles, min. 50 USD,
each demand) max. 10 000 rubles max. 500 USD
600 pyo. + 20 poan. CIOA +
325 IToAroToBKa /MM OTCHLIKA MAKETA IOKYMEHTOB Bsumaertcs 3a Kaxk/Iblii TaKeT JOKyMEHTOB (HAC ne obnaraercs) corjacHo 1. 5.2. corjacHo 1. 5.2.
™" |Preparation and/or dispatch of the set of documents Charged for each set of documents (VAT is not payable) 600 rubles + 20 USD +
according to p. 5.2. according to p. 5.2.
Bsumaercs 3a Bech CpOK HCﬁCTBHﬂ TIOATBEPKACHUSA, HAYUHASA
C IaThl IOATBEPKACHUS, TIPOJOHT AN, YBECIIUNICHUS CYMMBI
TOJTBEPKICHHS PE3EPBHOTO aKKPEIUTHBA (TIPH YCIOBHU
A3MCIICHHUSI SMUTCHTOM ITOJTHOT'O A€HCXKHOI'O ITOKPBITHSA ).
EaCIIMI:HBaeTcsI OT CyMMBI pe3epBHl:)ro aKernI/ITml:a ) 0,15% 0,15%
IoaTBep:xIeHNe pe3ePBHOI0 AKKPeIUTUBA, IPOJIOHTALUsI/ yBeJIHUYEeHUEe ? muH. 1 500 py6. muH. 50 gomut. CIIA
TPOJIOHTAIIUH WJTA YBEIIMYEHUS CYMMBI IOATBEPIKACHUSA
CYMMBI MOATBEPKIEHHOI0 AKKPeIUTHBA (HAC ne obnaraercst) 3a KBapTa (WM 4acTh KBapTaa) 3a KBapTal (WM 9acTh KBapTaia)
3.2.6. ) g . . . PE3epBHOTO aKKPEAUTHBA .
Confirmation of standby letter of credit, prolongation/amount increase of a . ] . (VAT is not payable) 0,15% 0,15%
confirmed standby letter of credit Cha_rged for_the vx_/hole period o_f coqflrmatlon from the date of min. 1 500 rubles. min. 50 USD
adding confirmation, prolongation, increase of the amount of
confirmed standby letter of credit (if the issuer provides full per quarter (or part of the quarter) per quarter (or part of the quarter)
cash cover). Calculated over the amount of standby letter of
credit, prolongation or increase of the confirmed standby
letter of credit amount
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IoaTBep:xkIeHNe pe3ePBHOI0 AKKPeIUTUBA, IPOJIOHTALUsl/ yBeJIHUYEeHUe
CYMMBbI IIOATBEPKACHHOI0 Pe3ePBHOI0 AKKPEAUTHBA

Confirmation of standby letter of credit, prolongation/amount increase of a
confirmed standby letter of credit

Tapudsl Ha ycJayru no ToproBomy (pUHAHCHPOBAHUIO

Tariffs for trade finance services

Bsumaercs 3a Bech CpOK HCﬁCTBHﬂ TIOATBEPKACHUA, HAYMHAA
C ATkl ITIOATBEPXKACHUA, IIPOJIOHTAllUA, YBEIIMYCHUA CYyMMBbI
MOJTBEPKICHUS PE3EPBHOTO aKKperuTuBa (0e3 pa3MeIleHus
OMUTCHTOM JACHEKHOI'O HOKpLITI/I}I). PacuuteiBacTcs oT
CYMMBI PE€3€PBHOI0 aKKPEAUTUBA, IIPOJIOHTAllNH HIIA
YBEIIMYEHUS CYMMBI ITOATBEPIKICHUS PE3EPBHOIO
AKKpEeAUTHUBa

Charged for the whole period of confirmation from the date of
adding confirmation, prolongation, increase of the amount of
confirmed standby letter of credit (if the issuer does not
provide cash cover). Calculated over the amount of standby
letter of credit, prolongation or increase of the confirmed
standby letter of credit amount

(HAC ne obnaraercst)
(VAT is not payable)

B3umaeTcs B MHANBHIYAJILHOM NOPSIIKe
0 COTJIACOBAHUIO
Charged individually by
agreement

B3umaeTcst B MHANBHIYAJTLHOM NOPSIIKe
0 COTJIACOBAHUIO
Charged individually by
agreement

HNMnopTHOe J0KYMEHTApHOe/YHCT0e MHKACCO Mopsnok u popma B3UMaHUS HAC . .
4.1. : . Me; HapoaHbIe / international
Import documentary/clean collection Order and form of charging VAT MY HAPOR
0,1%
IIpuem Ha HHKACCO IVIATEKHBIX TOKYMEHTOB /UUISl lepeayd UX KJIHEHTY MmuH. 30 o CILIA,
Bsumaercs ot CYMMBI TOKYMEHTOB K ’dK].[Cl'[Ty/ TLIATEXY
NMPOTHB AKUENTA/MJIATEKA WK HA IPYTUX YCJIOBHAX (HAC ne obnaraercst) maxkc. 300 gomur. CHIA
4.1.1. . . . . Charged over the amount of documents for .
Receipt for collection of payment documents for transmission to the client (VAT is not payable) 0.1%
. i acceptance/payment .
against acceptance/payment or on other conditions min. 30 USD,
max. 300 USD
- B3umaercs B HHAUBHAYAJILHOM NOPS/AKE IO COIIAaCOBAaHUIO
412 AKuenT Wiu aBajb Bekceleii Bankom B3umaercs oT cyMMBbI BeKceJIs Ha akLeNT WK aBallb (HAC ne obnaraercst) Charged individually b
7" |Acceptance or avalization of bills by the Bank Charged over the amount of bills for acceptance or aval (VAT is not payable) g agreement v by
Bo3BpaT HeonJIa4eHHbIX JOKYMEHTOB
Return of unpaid documents
40 USD +
- 0e3 onpoTecTOBAHUS BEKCeJIst B3umaercs 3a kaxablif makeT J0KyMEHTOB (HAC ne obnaraercst) coryacHo 1. 5.2.
413 | without protest of the bill of exchange Charged for each set of documents (VAT is not payable) 40 USD +
T according to p. 5.2.
50 USD + ropuguaeckue +
) \jv?tlapo::;Ts(:l:;}:z:]\giII;Ie:fc:;:han o Baumaercs 3a Ka/Ibli TakeT JOKyMEHTOB (HJAC ne obmaraercs) corjacHo m. 5.2.
P 9 Charged for each set of documents (VAT is not payable) 50 USD + legal +
according to p. 5.2.
414 ABH30BaHHE H3MEHEHHI K NHKACCO BsauMmaercs 3a kaxpoe aBH30BaHIE (HAC ue obnaraercs) 30 pon. CILHA
" |Advising of amendments to collection Charged for each advising (VAT is not payable) 30 USD
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Bsumaercs ot CYMMBI JOKYMEHTOB K INIaTEXKY

(HAC ne obnaraercst)

0,15%

muH. 30 ot CIITA
makc. 100 gomur. CIIA

415 Payment under collection Charged over the amount of documents for payment (VAT is not payable) 0.15%
min. 30 USD
max. 100 USD
DKCNOPTHOE T0KYMEHTAPHOE/YHCT0e HHKACCO Iopsinok u popma B3UMaHUs HJIC q .
4.2. . . . e apo, e / international
Export documentary/clean collection Documentary/Clean collection Order and form of charging VAT MERAVESROARRIE B !
0,1%
I B MmuH. 50 o CILA,
pHEM H OTHIPaBKa JOKYMEHTOB Ha HHKaCCO 3UMACTCA OT CYMMBI JOKYMEHTOB I OTIIPABKH HA WHKACCO
. . . . H, .300 . CIIA
4.2.1. [Receipt and sending the documents for collection or delivery of the Charged over the amount of documents to be sent for ((Vi(‘:l' ?::zna;azgf:)) Make 0 T;Zﬂ
documents against payment/acceptance or free of payment collection pay min 50 USD
max. 300 USD
422 H3meHeHHe HHCTPYKIHIA 10 HHKACCO Bsumaercs 3a BHeceHHE H3MEHEHUS (HAC ne obnaraercst) 30 poaa. CIHA
"™ |Amendments into collection instructions Charged for inserting amendment (VAT is not payable) 30 USD
Bo: 20 xonn. CHIA +
03BPAT HEOILIATCHHBIX AOKYMEHTOB B CIyHAC OTKA3A ILIATCIBIHIA OT B3umaercs 3a Kaxaplii IakeT JOKyMEHTOB (HAC ne obnaraercs) cornacHo m. 5.2.
4.2.3. |akuenTa u/wiaM miaarexa f
. . Charged for each set of documents (VAT is not payable) 20 USD +
Return of unpaid documents in case of payer’s refusal to accept and/or pay according to p. 5.2
5 IPOYUE YCJIYI'H Iopsnok u popma B3UMaHUS HAC BHYTpEHHHE MeKIYHAPOIHbIe
' OTHER SERVICES Order and form of charging VAT domestic international
51 OTnpaBka TeJJeKOMMYHHKAIHOHHOro cooduienus (SWIFT) Bsumaercs 3a kaxnoe SWIFT-coobuienne (c yaerom HJIC) 600 pyo. 10 gon. CLIIA
™ |Sending a telecommunication message (SWIFT) Charged for each SWIFT-message (VAT is included) 600 rubles 10 USD
52 ITouToBEBIE pacXo/bl, B TOM YHC/Ie KYPbepPCKO CIIyKObI Bsumaercs 3a KaxIblid TaKeT JOKyMEHTOB (c yuerom HJIC) DakTHYECKHE 3aTPaThI DaKkTHYECKHE 3aTPaThI
" |Postal expenses including courier service Charged for each set of documents (VAT is included) At actual cost At actual cost
Bo3menienue pacxo0B I0PpHINYECKUX YCJIYT W/HIH HOTAPHAJIBHBIX YCJIYyT
Ilo MEpE BO3SHUKHOBEHUS HCOﬁXOHI/IMOCTI/I WA 3ampoca dakTHyecKHe 3aTpartbl dakTHyecKHe 3aTparthl
53 10 HHCTPYMEHTAM TOProBOro (pMHAHCHPOBAHUS CeRTa (c yaerom HJIC) At actual cost At actual cost
" |Compensation of legal services and/or notary services for trade finance . i (VAT is included)
) Upon necessity or client's request
instruments
0.75% 0.75%
DHRANCOBAIE VOIVIH 110 COCTABICHIIO MDOCKTOB TCKCTOB HHCTDYMEHTOB B3umaercs 3a kaxxablii 3anpoc kireHTa. PacuuteiBaercs ot muH. 4 500 pyo., MuH. 150 nomn. CIIA,
R quaHZ" — p py CYMMBI CAENKH (¢ yuerom HJIC) makc. 30 000 py6. maxke. 1 000 nosmr, CLIA
o Firlw)ancial services fol: reparation of drafts for trade finance instruments Charged for each client's request. Calculated over the amount (VAT is included) 0.75% 0.75%
prep of the transaction min. 4 500 rubles, min. 150 USD,
max. 30 000 rubles max. 1 000 USD
Iepexaya KJIMEHTY 1O NPochGe APyroro 6aHka cooGLIEHUs!, KACAIOIErocs
rapaHTui WM aKKpPeIuTHBA, KOTOPbIE HE ObLJIM ABH30BAHbBI qyepes3 AO
55 «AIIBAHK B3umaercs 3a kaxaoe cooOIeHue (c yuerom HJIC) 1 500 py®.
" |Transmission to a client at a request of the other bank of a message Charged for each message (VAT is included) 1500 rubles

regarding a guarantee or a letter of credit, which have not been advised
through JSC Isbank
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* Tlon "BHYTpEeHHUMHU" TIOHUMAIOTCS ONEpAINH, Monajatomume nox aeiicteue Ionoxenus 16 OP Ne 383-IT ot 19.06.2012r. (¢ N3MEeHEHHAMH U JTONOITHEHUAMH K HeMy) "O mpaBuiax nepeBoja IeHeKHBIX CPEICTB", M COBepIIaeMble, Kak MPaBHIIo, B pyonsx PO Mexay poccuiickuMu
nuuam. Ioj "MesxTyHapotHBIMU" TIOHUMAIOTCS TPAHCTPAHUYHbIE OIIEPALIMH, PEryIUPyEMbIe MEXIyHAPOIHBIMU IIPaBUIaMH M 00bI4asMy, myoaukyeMbeiMu MesxayHapoauoit Toprosoit ITanatoit, r. [Tapux.

* "Domestic" transactions understood to be the transactions subject to Regulation No. 383-P of 19.06.2012 by CB RF "On the rules of money transfer" (as amended and supplemented) and performed, as a rule, between Russian entities in Russian rubles. “International” transactions are
the cross-border transactions subject to international rules and customs, as published by International Chamber of Commerce, Paris.

IPABWIA npumenenus: Tapugos:

1. Hacrosime Tapudsl ycTaHABINBAIOT BO3HATPAXKICHHS, PACXO/IBbI K KoMuccnn 3a npepocrasianenne AO «MIIIBAHK» (manee mo tekcry —
BaHK) cTaHAapTHBIX YCIyT 110 TIOPYYICHUSIM FOPUINICCKHUX U GU3HIECKuX JuIl (31ech u aanee - KimeHTsr).

2. baHk ocTapiseT 3a coO0i MPaBo B3UMATh CHEIHMAIbHBIC HIN JONOIHUTEIbHBIEC TapH(BI 10 HECTAHAAPTHBIM YCIIYTaM, IIPU 3TOM 3TH TapuQbl
YCTAaHABIMBAIOTCS OTAEIBHBIM JJOTOBOPOM MM JOHMOIHUTEIBHBIM COTTIAIIEHHEM K OCHOBHOMY JOr0BOpY OaHKOBCKOro c4éra ¢ KnueHTom.

3. Pa3Mepsl U CTaBKM BO3HAIPAXKACHUH MOT'YT ObITh M3MEHEHbI baHKOM B 0IHOCTOpOHHEM mopsizike. YBepomieHue KitneHtos 06 u3meHeHun
Tapuda ocymiecTisieTcs IyTeM pa3MmelieHus HoBoro Tapuda (13meHeHHbIX nonoxenuil Tapuda) Ha caiite banka www.isbank.com.ru u Ha
MH(OPMALMOHHBIX CTEHJIAX MOJpa3ieieHuii banka He no3jHee, 4eM 3a 5 pabouux JiHel 10 BBeaeHUs B aeiicTBue HoBoro Tapuda.

4. Hanoru, cG0pBI, MONUINHBI, TEICKOMMYHHKAIL[MOHHBIC, TOYTOBbIC U TelaerpadHble pacXO/ibl, BOSHATPAXKACHHS OAaHKOB — KOPPECIIOHACHTOB, &
TaKXKe JPyrue, B TOM YHCIIe HEIPEABHACHHBIC PACXOAbI (IPH HAJTMYMH TAKOBBIX), B3UMAIOTCS JOHOIHUTEIBHO 10 (HaKTHUECKON CTOMMOCTH,
eciu B Tapude He oroBopeHo nHoe. YKa3aHHbIe pacxo/bl B3uMaroTcst bankom co cuera Kienra B pyomsix PO no kypey Lentpansaoro banka
P®, ycraHoBIeHHOMY Ha [JjaTy CIHCAaHUs CPeCTB co cueTa KimeHra.

5. BOSHana)KL[eHI/le BaHKy Kinentet MOT'yT OIUIa4YuBaTh B Oe3HATMYHOM IOpsAAKE, oo IIYTEM BHECCHUS HAJIMYHBIX JCHEKHBIX CPEICTB B
pyousix B kaccy banka, ecii HHOE He yCTaHOBIIEHO HacTosmUM Tapudom uim goroBopom mesxay bankom n Kitnenrom.

6. Boznarpaxaenue banka, ykazanHoe B Tapuge B MHOCTpAHHO# BaOTe, MOXKET OBITh yITaueHo KiimeHTamMn B MHOCTpaHHOMN BaIOTE JINOO B
PYOJISIX TI0 Kypcy MHOCTPAHHOM BaIIOTHI K pyOITio, ycTaHoBIeHHOMY LleHTpanbsHbiM BankoM PO Ha 1aTy coBeplIeHHUs ONEpaLiy.

7. CyMMa KOMUCCHU O Ka>KI0H OIepaniy OKPYTIISeTCst 10 BTOPOIl 3HAUMMO#H IUPBI APOOHOI JacTH:
- B CTOPOHY YBEJIMUYCHHUS, €CIIH 3HAUCHHE THICIYHBIX J0JIeH OOIbIIe UITH PaBHO «5»;
- B CTOPOHY YMEHBIIICHHS, €CIIH 3HAUCHHE THICTYHBIX J0JICH MEHBIIIE «5».

8. Komuccun, ykazanusie B Tapudax, a Taioke Bo3HHKaolme y banka pacxosp! mpu nposeieHnu onepanuii Kimenra, bank Bripase
criuchbBath co cuetoB Kinenra B banke 6e3 kakoro-ii6o JI0MoHUTENbHOro pacropsikenns KimenTa ¢ npuMeHeHneM 110 yeMoTpenHio banka
0aHKOBCKOro opiepa 60 HHKACCOBOrO MOPYyYEHHs, He Tpebyromux akuenta Knuenra.

9. Komuccun B3UMArOTCs HE MO3/IHEE paﬁoqero JIHS, CIICOYIOIMIETO 3a THEM IIPOBEIACHUS OTICpalliu, €CIIM MHOC HE NMPEAYCMOTPEHO YCIOBUAMHA
ﬂOFOBOpa. bank nmeer TIpaBo B3Th KOMHUCCHIO U I10 UCTECYCHUU YKa3aHHOTO CpOKa.

10. npl/l HEIO0CTATKE CPEJICTB HA CUETE Kimenra JUIL BO3MEIICHUSA KOMMCCHﬁ, MOYTOBBIX, TEJICKOMMYHHUKAIIMOHHBIX U IPYTUX PacXx0/10B, CyMMa
3a/10JDKEHHOCTH (ukcHpyetcst B Bamote Poccuiickoii ®enepaiun no kypey LlentpansHoro banka PO Ha faty nmpoBeieHHs! COOTBETCTBYIOIIEH
OI€palliy U CIIUCBIBACTCS C APYroro cuera Kimenra no YCMOTPEHHUIO BaHKa, 0CTaTOK Ha KOTOPOM NO3BOJISAECT IOKPBITh JAHHBIE PACXOBbI.

11. Ynepxannoe bankom Bo3HarpakaeHue 3a okasaHue ycayr KimeHTam Bo3BpaTy He MOUICHKHT, 32 HCKIIOYEHHEM OIIHO0YHO YAepKaHHOTO
BO3HArpaXkKICHUS.

The RULES of Tariffs implementation:

1. The present Tariffs set fees, charges and commissions for standard services performed by JSC «ISBANK»
(hereinafter — the Bank) under instructions of legal entities and individuals (hereinafter — Clients).

2. The Bank reserves the right to determine the specific or additional tariffs for non-standard services provided
that these tariffs are determined by a separate agreement or additional agreement to the main agreement of
bank account.

3. Al fees and commissions can be revised by the Bank unilaterally. Notification of the Clients on revision of
the Tariffs is performed by placing a new Tariff (amendments of the Tariff) on Bank web-site
www.isbank.com.ru and on information stands of the Bank not later than 5 business days before putting it into
operation.

4. Taxes, telecommunicational, postal and telegraph expenses, correspondent banks fees, as well as others,
including extraordinary expenses (if any), are additionally charged at actual cost unless otherwise agreed. The
expenses are debited from the Client’s account in rubles at the exchange rate of the Central Bank of the
Russian Federation established on the day of debiting.

5. Clients can pay commissions in cash or non-cash payment forms to the Bank in rubles if not otherwise
provided by the present Tariffs or an agreement between the Bank and the Client.

6. Commissions of the Bank are specified in the Tariffs in foreign currency, but Clients can pay either in
foreign currency or in rubles at the exchange rate of the Central Bank of the Russian Federation established on
the day of the transaction.

7. Commissions amount on each transaction is rounded to the second significant digit of the fractional part:

- upwards, if the value of mills is more or equal to «5»;

- downwards, if the value of mills is less than «5».

8. Commissions specified in the Tariff as well as expenses occurred during making transactions on behalf of
the Client, the Bank has the right to debit the related amount from the Client’s accounts without any additional
disposition of the Client to the Bank at the option of using bank orders or collection order, do not require
acceptance of the Client.

9. Commissions are charged not later than the next working day following the day of providing service, unless
otherwise provided by Agreement terms. The Bank reserves the right to charge the commissions after expiry of
the said term.

10. In case of insufficient funds on the Client’s account for repayment of commissions, postal,
telecommunicational and other expenses, the amount due is fixed in the currency of the Russian Federation at
the exchange rate of the Central Bank of the Russian Federation as on the date of making transaction and at the
Bank’s own discretion can be debited from the Client’s other accounts with sufficient balances that cover
these expenses.

11. Commissions charged by the Bank for services provided are non-refundable except in the case that it was
charged by mistake.
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12. Komuccuu He noaiexar TNEPECYETY U BO3BPATy B ClIy4ya€ aHHYILMU HUHCTPYMEHTA, HCTCYCHU CPOKa €ro JIEHCTBHUS MK YaCTHYHOTO HE
HMCMOJIb30BaHMA, a TAKXKE B CJIy4ac €ro JO0CPOYHOTO MPEKPAILICHUA.

13. HpOL[CHTI)I Ha OCTaTKH CPEACTB Ha CUETAaX HE HAYUCIIAKOTCS, €CJIM JOTOBOPOM C Kiuenrom He NpeayCMOTPEHO UHOE.

14. Io cnenke, cymMMa KOTOPO# JOIYCKAET OTKJIOHEHHS (TOJICPAHC), KOMUCCHOHHOE BO3HATPAXKIICHUE B3UMACTCS C MPEAEIBHON CyMMBbI
obs3arenbeTB banka 1o czenke (T.e. ¢ CyMMBbl, YBEIMUYEHHOW Ha pa3Mep TOJIEPaHCa).

15. le/[ OTCYTCTBUH Y nony'-IaTen;{/6eHe(b1/luHapa JOCTAaTOYHBIX CPEACTB Ha CUETE B Bauke, xomuccuu, KOTOPBIC 10 YCIIOBUAM MHCTPYMEHTaA
JIOJDKHBI OBITH OTHECEHBI HA CUET Toyqyarens, 6yI[yT YaepiKaHbl Bankom u3 CYMMBI IIaTEXa.

16. Ilpu HEBO3MOXKHOCTH B3bICKaHHS baHKOM KOMHCCHIA ¢ JIMIIa, KOTOPBIE 10 YCIOBUSAM HHCTPYMEHTA OTHOCSTCS HA CUET TAKOTo JUIa (BBULY
OTKa3a UIIH 110 JIPYTHM IPUYMHAM), TAKHE KOMHCCUH TIOJJIeXKAT OILIaTe HHCTPYKTUPYIOIIEH CTOPOHOM

17. TIpuem ot Kinenta u Bbiaya KitMeHTy JOKyMEHTOB Ha OyMaXKHbIX HOCHTEJISIX B PaMKaX 00CIyKMBaHUs cueToB Kimenra (pacueTHbIX,
6}OZl)KCTHle, HaKOMUTEJIbHBIX, TDAH3UTHBIX B MHOCTpaHHOﬁ BaJIIOTE, CYETOB 110 JOKYMEHTapPHbIM onepauymM) OCYIIECTBISAETCS TOJIBKO
yHoJIHOMOYEHHbIM JinioM(amu) Kimenra, ykasannsim(u) B Kaprouke ¢ o6pa3uamu oAnuceil M OTTHCKA IeYaTH, M JIMnaM(¥), UMEIOIHUM
COOTBETCTBYIOIIIME ITOJTHOMOYHS 110 JOBEPEHHOCTH.

18. Onepanuu no MexIyHapOJHBIM (TPAHCTPaHUYHBIM) pacyeTaM B (hopMe TOKyMEHTAPHBIX aKKPEIUTUBOB (B MHOCTPAHHOM BaJIOTE U
POCCHICKHX PYOIIsIX) OAYMHEHBI, €CITH HE YKa3aHO HHOE, Y HH(UINPOBAHHBIM MTPABHIAM U O0BIYAsIM [Tl TOKYMEHTApHBIX aKKPSAUTHBOB
(mybnukanus Mexaynaponuoii Toprosoii [Tanatsr Ne600, penakuust 2007r.) ¢ MpUMEHEHUEM KOMHCCHI TSI MEXKTyHAPOIHBIX CENIOK.

19. Onepanuy 110 BHYTPEHHHM pacueram B popMe JJOKyMEHTapHbBIX aKKPEANTHBOB B POCCHIiCKHX pyOIisix nojuuHsiorcs ITonoxenuto I[b PD
Ne 383-IT ot 19.06.2012r. (c ©3BMEHEHHUSMH U JOMOITHEHUSIMHU K HEMY) HIIM HOJYMHEHBI Y HUDUIMPOBAHHBIM IIPABHJIAM M 00BIYAsM IS
JIOKYMEHTapHbIX aKKpeANTUBOB (myOsmkaius MexayHapoaHoii Toprosoit ITanarst Ne600, penaxius 2007r.) B 4acTH, He TOKPbIBAEMON
Tonoxenuem b P® Ne 383-IT ot 19.06.2012r. ¢ mpuMeHeHNEM KOMUCCHIA JJIsl BHYTPEHHHX CJIENIOK.

20. Onepanuy mo MexIyHapoOHbIM (TPaHCIPAHMYHBIM) pacueTaM B (JopMe pe3epBHBIX aKKPEJUTUBOB (B MHOCTPAHHOI BAJIIOTE U POCCHIICKMX
PpyOuIsIX) HOJUMHEHBI MEKIyHapOTHOMN MPAKTHKE pe3epBHBIX akkpeauTHBoB ISPI8 (mybimkaius MexnyHapoaHoii Toprosoit ITamatsr Ne 590,
penakimst 1998r.) nan YHuQUIUPOBaHHBIM NPABUIAM H 00bIYAsIM IS JOKYMEHTAPHBIX aKKPEIUTHBOB (1ybnmKarus MesxtyHapoHO#
Toprosoii ITanater Ne600, peraxius 2007r.) B Toit Mepe, B KOTOPOI OHM UM COOTBETCTBYIOT, C IPUMEHEHNEM KOMUCCHH JJIs MEKTyHapOIHbIX
CJIENIOK.

21. Onepanuu no MexIyHApOHBIM (TPaHCIPAHUYHBIM) pacueTaM B opMe GaHKOBCKHMX rapaHTHIi (B MHOCTPAHHOM BaIOTE H POCCHIACKNX
PYOIISIX) , €CIH YCIOBUSIMH TaKMX FapaHTH HE ONPEACNICHO HHOE, ITOAYMHEHb! Y HUGUIIMPOBAHHbBIM [IPABUJIAM IS TapaHTHi 10 TPEOOBAHUIO
(my6nukaunst Mesxaynapoauoit Toprosoii ITanarser Ne758, peaakunst 2010r.) ¢ npuMeHEHHEM KOMUCCHI A1 MEXK/TYHAPOJHBIX CEIOK.

22. Tapudpsl 110 pacyeraM B popMe HHKAcCO (B MHOCTPAHHOM BAIIOTE H POCCHICKUX PYOIIsX) IPUMEHSIOTCS K ONEPaLMsM, ITOXYHHEHBIM
VHH(UIPOBAHHBIM TIPAaBHIIAM 110 HHKacco (ImyOmmkarus MexmayHaponHoi Toprosoit ITamarsr Ne522, penakius 1995r.).

23. Onepanuy 1o MeXIyHapoJHOMY (TPaHCIPAHUYHOMY) MEKOAHKOBCKOMY paMOypCHPOBAHHIO (B HHOCTPAHHOM BAIIOTE U POCCHIICKHX
PyOuIsIX) HOTUMHEHB! Y HUDUIMPOBAHHBIM IIPABHIIAM JUTSl MEXKOAHKOBCKOTO paMOypCHPOBAHUSI 110 JOKYMEHTAPHBIM aKKPEIUTHBAM
(mybnmkanus MexayHapoanoii Toprosoii ITanarsr Ne725, pegakuus 2008r.) ¢ mpuMeHeHHEM KOMUCCHI JUTS MEX/TYHAPOAHBIX CIIENIOK.

12. Commission shall not be subject to recalculation and refund in case of cancellation of an instrument,
expiration or partial non-utilization as well as its early termination.

13. Account balances under trade finance transactions do not earn interest unless otherwise provided by an
agreement with the Client.

14. Transaction, amount of which allows deviation (tolerance), is charged with commissions calculated from
the total amount of Bank’s obligations under that transaction (i.e. from the amount, increased by the amount of
tolerance).

15. In the absence of sufficient balance in the payment receiver’s/beneficiary’s account with the Bank,
commissions under the instrument’s conditions which should have been charged from the beneficiary’s
account, shall be deducted by the Bank from the payment amount.

16. In the case the Bank is not able to charge commissions from a party according to the instrument’s
conditions (due to rejection or any other reasons), in such case, the commissions are to be paid by the
instructing party.

17. Receipt from the Client and passing to the Client the documents in hard copy within maintenance of the
Client’s accounts (settlement, budget, accumulation, transit in foreign currency, accounts for documentary
transactions) is made only to the authorized person(s) of the Client, or another, specified in the signatures and
stamp card and to the ones, having the respective right under power of attorney.

18. International (cross-border) transactions in the form of documentary letters of credit (in foreign currency
and in Russian rubles) are subject to Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (ICC publication
No. 600, 2007 Edition), unless otherwise specified, and are charged by commissions for international
transactions.

19. Domestic transactions in the form of documentary letters of credit in Russian rubles are subject to CBR
Regulation Ne 383-P dated 19.06.2012 (and its” amendments) or to Uniform Customs and Practice for
Documentary Credits (ICC publication No. 600, 2007 Edition) in cases which are not covered by CBR
Regulation Ne 383-P dated 19.06.2012 and are charged by commissions for domestic transactions.

20. International (cross-border) transactions in the form of standby letters of credit (in foreign currency and in
Russian rubles) are subject to International Standby Practice ISP98 (ICC publication No. 590, 1998 Edition)
or to Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits (ICC publication No. 600, 2007 Edition) in the
extent to which they may be applicable, are charged by commissions for international transactions.

21. International (cross-border) transactions in the form of bank guarantees (in foreign currency and in Russian
rubles) , if the terms and conditions of such guarantees do not stipulate otherwise, are subject to Uniform
Rules for Demand Guarantees (ICC publication No. 758, 2010 Edition) and are charged by commissions for
international transactions.

22. Tariffs for transactions in the form of collection (in foreign currency and in Russian rubles) apply to the
transactions which are subject to Uniform Rules for Collections (ICC publication No. 522, 1995 Edition).

23. International (cross-border) transactions in the form of Bank-to-Bank Reimbursements (in foreign currency
and in Russian rubles) are subject to Uniform Rules for Bank-to-Bank Reimbursements under Documentary
Credits (ICC publication No. 725, 2008 Edition) and are charged by commissions for international
transactions.
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24. B pamkax ucnionHeHus nonutukd AO «MIIBAHK» «3Haii cBoero KirenTay ¢ 1espio NOMy<deH s MOIHOTO MPEACTABICHUS CYTH 24. As part of JISC «ISBANK» “Know Your Customer (KYC)” policy in order to obtain full understanding of
npoBoauMbIx Kimmenramu onepaiuit, Bank ocrasiser 3a co6oit paBo 3anpammsars y KimeHTta JOKyMEHTbI, CTABIINE OCHOBAHUEM Clients transactions, the Bank reserves the right to ask for the documents that confirm the reason of the
MPOBE/ICHHUS ONEPALUI U PA3bACHSIONINE HX SKOHOMHYECKHH CMBICI. B HEKOTOPBIX Cilydasx IPOBEAEHHE ONEPALUi MOKET ObITh MOCTABIEHO transaction and clarifies its economic sense. In some cases, transactions can be effected dependent on the

B 3aBHCUMOCTb OT NPEAOCTABIEHHbIX KieHToM 10KyMeHTOB. Mbl Grarogapum Hammux KIMEHTOB 3a X MOHUMAHHUE U COTPYAHUYECTBO. documents provided by the Client. We thank our Clients for their understanding and co-operation. Please do
Tloxanyiicra, oOpamaiTech K Ham 3a pa3bSCHEHHEM, B CIIydae HEOOXOAMMOCTH. not hesitate to contact us for any further clarifications, if needed.

25. Tlpumeyanus: 25. Notes:

pyouu, pyo. — pyoiu Poccuiickoit @enepaunm; rubles, rub. — rubles of the Russian Federation;

% — pa3Mep KOMHCCHH B IIPOLIGHTAX OT CyMMBbI IIPOBOJMMOI1 orepanuH (ecim He yKazaHo HHOE); % — commission in percentage of the total transaction amount (if not otherwise specified);

MMH. — MUHMMaJIbHbIIA pa3zMep KOMUCCHY; min. — minimum commission;

MaKC. — MAaKCHUMaJbHbII pa3zMep KOMUCCHY; max. — maximum commission;

KBapTaJl — CPOK, paBHbIi 90 KajeHAaPHBIM JTHSIM. quarter — a period of 90 calendar days.
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